

\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS (COMM) 655/2019,I.As. 16994/2019, 16995/2019,
1332/2020, 4013/2020, 4014/2020, 4217/2020, 4255/2020
&CRL.M.A. 7204/2020**

ANIL RATHI

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sudhir Chandra, Sr.
Adv. with Mr. Sagar
Chandra, Ms. Srijan Uppal,
Ms. Jyotsna Arora and Mr.
R.K. Rajwanshi, Advs.

versus

M/S GARG STEEL& ORS.

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. Subhash Chawla, Adv.
for D-6, D-8 & D-9 to D-13
Mr. Tanmay Mehta and Mr.
Subhash Chawla, Advs. for
D-11
Mr. Sanjeev Sindhwani Sr.
Adv. with Mr. Subhash
Chawla, Adv. for D-12 & D-
13
Mr. Saurabh Seth, Adv. for
D-7

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO**

**ORDER
05.06.2020**

%

This matter is being heard through video-conferencing.

I.A. 16995/2019

This is an application under Order XI Rule 1(4) of the CPC seeking leave to file additional documents.

Mr. Sagar Chandra seeks to withdraw the application. The same is dismissed as withdrawn.

I.A. 1332/2020

In view of order dated February 06, 2020, this application is disposed of.

I.A. 4255/2020

This is an application filed by the defendant No.11 under Section 151 of CPC seeking exemption from filling required Court Fee, welfare stamps and notarized and attested affidavit etc.

For the reasons stated in the application, the defendant No.11 is exempted from filing welfare stamps and notarized and attested affidavit.

Subject to the applicant filing the necessary Court fee within 72 hrs from the date of resumption of regular functioning of the Court, as mandated in terms of Office Order dated April 04, 2020 issued by this Court, exemption from filing the requisite court fee is granted. Application is disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 7204/2020

Re-notify this application on the date fixed.

I.A.16994/2019

This is an application filed by the plaintiff under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC.

Arguments heard.

Orders reserved.

Learned counsel for the parties are permitted to file additional submissions within two days from today.

V. KAMESWAR RAO, J

JUNE 05, 2020*/aky*