



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 655/2019**
MR. ANIL RATHI

..... Plaintiff

Through: Ms.Mehek Dua, Advocate

versus

M/S GARG STEEL & ORS.

..... Defendant

Through: Mr.Shivankar, Advocate for D-6, 8 &
9 (VC)
Mr.Subhash Chawla, Advocate for D-
10 to 13.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. PURSHOTAM PATHAK
(DHJS)

ORDER
01.09.2022

%

IA No. 2930/2022 filed by plaintiff under Order XXII Rule 2 CPC for taking the LRs of deceased defendant no. 16 on record.

The present application has been filed by the plaintiff for bringing on record the LRs of deceased defendant no.16.

Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that LRs of deceased defendant no.16 are already on record as defendants no.17, 18 & 19.

Learned counsels for defendant no. 6, 8 & 9 and defendants no. 10 to 13 submits that they have no objection to the present application.

All the LRs of deceased defendant no.16 have already been served. In spite of service, no reply has been filed by LRs of deceased defendant no.16 and even none has appeared on their behalf to explain in this regard. Hence,



right to file the reply is closed.

Considering the facts and circumstances and in view of the fact that there is no opposition to the application, the same is allowed, the defendant no.16 is deleted from array of parties and the LRs of deceased defendant no.16 are permitted to be brought on record.

Let the amended memo of parties be filed.

I.A. stands disposed of.

CS(COMM) 655/2019

Defendant no. 1 to 5, 7, 14 to 22 have not filed their written statements despite service. Sufficient opportunity has already been given. Hence, right of Defendant no. 1 to 5, 7, 14 to 22 to file written statement is hereby closed.

Pleadings qua defendants no. 6, 8, 9, 10 to 13 are complete.

Put up for admission / denial of documents on 10.10.2022.

**PURSHOTAM PATHAK (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

SEPTEMBER 1, 2022/sk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any