



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 655/2019

MR. ANIL RATHI

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. K. Natasha, Adv.

versus

M/S GARG STEEL & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Shivank Sharma, Adv.
for D-6.

Mr. Subhash Chawla, Adv.
for D-10 to 13 (through VC)

CORAM:

**SIDHARTH MATHUR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

ORDER

15.05.2025

%

The rights of defendant no. 1 to 5, 7 and 14 to 22 to file written statements had already been closed on 01.09.2022.

The counsel appearing for defendant no. 6, 8 and 9 states that he is seeking discharge qua defendant no. 8 and 9 since these defendants have stopped responding to his communications. Accordingly, he is discharged as far as defendant no. 8 and 9 are concerned. Now issue Court notice to defendant no. 8 and 9 through all permissible modes, returnable for **13.08.2025**.

In the meantime, the defendant no. 6 and 10 to 13 are once again directed to file the physical copies of their admitted documents for the purpose of admission-denial.

**SIDHARTH MATHUR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 15, 2025/NG

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 17/05/2025 at 11:17 AM.

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)